

NORTH CAROLINA COURT OF APPEALS

REID GOLDSBY MILLER

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

EASTERN BAND OF CHEROKEE INDIANS and/or other affiliated governmental entities and/or other affiliated private entities; WESTRIDGE RANCH, LLC; WALTER WILLIAM ELLSWORTH, III; RICHARD G. SNEED; ALAN B. ENSLEY; THE TRIBAL COUNCIL OF THE EASTERN BAND OF CHEROKEE INDIANS; THE BUSINESS COMMITTEE OF THE EASTERN BAND OF CHEROKEE INDIANS; JOHN DOES 1-15 (fictitious names as identity is unknown); JANE DOES 1-15 (fictitious names as identity is unknown),

Defendant-Appellees.

**From Graham County
No.: 20 CVS 130**

DEFENDANT-APPELLEE'S BRIEF

INDEX

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES..... iv

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 2

ARGUMENT 5

I. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT’S CLAIMS AGAINST DEFENDANT-APPELLEES BECAUSE SUCH CLAIMS ARE BARRED BY SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY 5

 A. The EBCI has sovereign immunity 6

 B. There has been no waiver of the EBCI’s sovereign immunity 8

 C. Whether the Subject Property is “Indian Country” is irrelevant in the present context and Plaintiff-Appellant’s reliance on the City of Sherrill case is misplaced 10

 D. Neither the North Carolina Court of Appeals case of Sasser v. Beck nor the Treaty of New Echota are applicable in this case 14

 E. There are no valid “Immovable Property” or “In Rem Jurisdiction” exceptions to Tribal sovereign immunity 15

II. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT’S CLAIMS AGAINST DEFENDANT-APPELLEES BECAUSE SHE FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM UPON WHICH RELIEF CAN BE GRANTED 23

 A. Plaintiff-Appellant has not stated a claim for Unfair and Deceptive Trade Practices 24

 B. Plaintiff-Appellant has not stated a claim for Civil Conspiracy 28

C.	Plaintiff-Appellant has not stated a claim for Unjust Enrichment.....	30
D.	Plaintiff-Appellant has not stated a claim for Duress	32
	CONCLUSION	33
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	35
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<u>Abbott v. N. Carolina Bd. of Nursing</u> , 177 N.C. App. 45, 627 S.E.2d 482 (2006)	7
<u>Anderson & Middleton Lumber Co. v. Quinault Indian Nation</u> , 130 Wash. 2d 862, 929 P.2d 379 (1996)	21
<u>Blatchford v. Native Vill. of Noatak & Circle Vill.</u> , 501 U.S. 775 (1991).....	19
<u>Block v. North Dakota ex rel. Bd. of Univ. & Sch. Lands</u> , 461 U.S. 273 (1983).....	16
<u>Bryan v. Itasca</u> , 426 U.S. 373 (1976).....	14
<u>Butler v. Butler</u> , 239 N.C. App. 1, 768 S.E.2d 332 (2015).....	31
<u>Cass Cty. Joint Water Res. Dist. v. 1.43 Acres of Land in Highland Twp.</u> , 2002 ND 83, 643 N.W.2d 685	21
<u>Cayuga Indian Nation of New York v. Seneca Cty., New York</u> , 978 F.3d 829 (2d Cir. 2020)	13, 20
<u>City of Sherrill, N.Y. v. Oneida Indian Nation of New York</u> , 544 U.S. 197 (2005).....	10, 12, 13
<u>State ex rel. Cooper v. Seneca-Cayuga Tobacco Co.</u> , 197 N.C. App. 176, 676 S.E.2d 579 (2009)	6, 7, 17
<u>County of Yakima v. Yakima Indian Nation</u> , 502 U.S. 251 (1992).....	21
<u>Dove v. Harvey</u> 168 N.C. App. 687, 608 S.E.2d 798 (2005)	28

<u>E. Band of Cherokee Indians v. Lynch,</u> 632 F.2d 373 (4th Cir. 1980).....	8
<u>Esposito v. Talbert & Bright, Inc.,</u> 181 N.C. App. 742, 641 S.E.2d 695 (2007)	28
<u>In re Greektown Holdings, LLC,</u> 917 F.3d 451 (6th Cir. 2019), <u>cert. dismissed sub nom.,</u> <u>Buchwald Capital Advisors LLC v. Sault Ste. Marie</u> <u>Tribe, ___ U.S. ___,</u> 140 S. Ct. 2638 (2020)	20
<u>Green v. Freeman,</u> 367 N.C. 136, 749 S.E.2d 262 (2013).....	24
<u>Haile v. Saunooke,</u> 246 F.2d 293 (4th Cir. 1957).....	22
<u>Hajmm Co. v. House of Raeford Farms, Inc.,</u> 328 N.C. 578 403 S.E.2d 483 (1991).....	26
<u>Hamaatsa, Inc. v. Pueblo of San Felipe,</u> 2017-NMSC-007, 388 P.3d 977	21
<u>Herrera v. Wyoming,</u> ___ U.S. ___, 139 S. Ct. 1686 (2019).....	19
<u>Housecalls Home Health Care, Inc. v. State,</u> 200 N.C. App. 67, 682 S.E.2d 744 (2009)	30
<u>Johnson v. M'Intosh,</u> 21 U.S. 543 (1823).....	9
<u>JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. v. Browning,</u> 230 N.C. App. 537, 750 S.E.2d 555 (2013)	30
<u>Kiowa Tribe of Oklahoma v. Manufacturing Technologies,</u> <u>Inc.,</u> 523 U.S. 751 (1998).....	9, 16
<u>Krawiec v. Manly,</u> 370 N.C. 602, 811 S.E.2d 542 (2018).....	28
<u>Larson v. Domestic & Foreign Commerce Corp.,</u> 337 U.S. 682 (1949).....	17
<u>Lewis v. Clarke,</u> ___ U.S. ___, 137 S. Ct. 1285 (2017).....	17

<u>McGirt v. Oklahoma,</u> ___ U.S. ___, 140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020).....	11, 12, 13, 18
<u>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.,</u> 572 U.S. 782 (2014).....	18, 19, 20, 21
<u>Navarro v. Eagle Mountain Casino,</u> 183 F. App'x 659 (9th Cir. 2006)	9
<u>Nebraska v. Parker,</u> 577 U.S. 481, 136 S. Ct. 1072 (2016).....	13
<u>Nevada v. Hall,</u> 440 U.S. 410 (1979).....	19
<u>Oates v. Jag, Inc.,</u> 314 N.C. 276, 333 S.E.2d 222 (1985).....	23, 33
<u>Oneida Indian Nation of N. Y. State v. Oneida Cty., New York,</u> 414 U.S. 661 (1974).....	11
<u>Radford v. Keith,</u> 160 N.C. App. 41, 584 S.E.2d 815 (2003)	32, 33
<u>Ransom v. St. Regis Mohawk Educ. & Cmty. Fund, Inc.,</u> 86 N.Y.2d 553, 658 N.E.2d 989 (1995)	22
<u>Richardson v. Bank of Am., N.A.,</u> 182 N.C. App. 531, 643 S.E.2d 410 (2007).....	24
<u>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez,</u> 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....	8, 15
<u>Sasser v. Beck,</u> 40 N.C. App. 668, 253 S.E.2d 577 (1979)	14, 15
<u>Smith v. Babbitt,</u> 875 F. Supp. 1353 (D. Minn. 1995), <u>cert. denied</u> , 522 U.S. 807 (1997).....	8
<u>State v. Ledford,</u> 315 N.C. 599, 340 S.E.2d 309 (1986).....	27
<u>Strickland v. Hedrick,</u> 194 N.C. App. 1, 669 S.E.2d 61 (2008)	23, 28

<u>Swartzberg v. Reserve Life Ins. Co.</u> , 252 N.C. 150, 113 S.E.2d 270 (1960).....	32
<u>Thebo v. Choctaw Tribe of Indians</u> , 66 F. 372 (8th Cir. 1895).....	18
<u>United States v. 7,405.3 Acres</u> , 97 F.2d 417 (4th Cir. 1938).....	6
<u>United States v. Bryant</u> , ___U.S.___, 136 S. Ct. 1954 (2016), <u>as revised</u> (July 7, 2016) (Thomas, J., Concurring).....	11
<u>United States v. Kagama</u> , 118 U.S. 375 (1886).....	14
<u>United States v. U. S. Fid. & Guar. Co.</u> , 309 U.S. 506 (1940).....	16
<u>Upper Skagit Indian Tribe v. Lundgren</u> , ___U.S.___, 138 S. Ct. 1649 (2018).....	20, 21, 22
<u>Walker v. Fleetwood Homes of N.C., Inc.</u> , 362 N.C. 63, 653 S.E.2d 393 (2007).....	24
<u>Walker v. Sloan</u> , 137 N.C. App. 387, 529 S.E.2d 236 (2000).....	27
<u>Welch Contracting, Inc. v. N. Carolina Dep't of Transp.</u> , 175 N.C. App. 45, 622 S.E.2d 691 (2005) ...	6, 7, 8, 14, 15, 17
<u>In re Whitaker</u> , 474 B.R. 687 (B.A.P. 8th Cir. 2012)	22
<u>Wisconsin Dep't of Nat. Res. v. Timber & Wood Prod.</u> <u>Located in Sawyer Cty.</u> , 2018 WI App 6, 379 Wis. 2d 690 (2018).....	21
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1330 et seq. (2018).	5, 8, 9, 19
28 U.S.C. § 1391(f) (2018)	8
28 U.S.C. § 1441(d) (2018).....	8

28 U.S.C. § 1602 (2018).....	8, 19
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(4) (2018)	19
28 U.S.C. § 1611 (2018).....	8
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 1-52(1) (2019).....	30, 31, 32
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 1-75.8 (2019)	15, 23
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 1-253 (2019)	23
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 75-1.1 (2019)	24
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 75-8 (2019)	24, 25
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 75-16.2 (2019)	24
Cherokee Code Chapter 113D.....	4

Other Authorities

N.C. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....	6
N.C. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(2).....	6
N.C. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	2, 5, 6, 23, 33
N.C. R. Civ. P. 65.....	24
U.S. Const. Art. I Sec. 8	5, 15, 20
Wenona T. Singel & Matthew L.M. Fletcher, <u>Power, Authority, and Tribal Property</u> , 41 <u>Tulsa L. Rev.</u> 21, 49 (2005).....	18
